COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

III lile Mallei Oi.	In	the	Matter	of:
---------------------	----	-----	--------	-----

APPLICATION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC)	
CORPORATION FOR AUTHORITY TO)	CASE NO.
ESTABLISH REGULATORY ASSETS FOR)	2015-00333
EXPENSES RELATED TO THE COAL)	
COMBUSTION RESIDUALS RULE	ý	

ORDER

On March 31, 2021, Big Rivers Electric Corporation (BREC), pursuant to Orders entered in Case No. 2020-00085,¹ filed a motion to convert this proceeding to an electronic case utilizing electronic filing procedures pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8. In Case No. 2020-00085, the Commission, among other things, suspended the filing of original paper documents, with certain exceptions, and urged parties in non-electronic cases to petition to convert the cases to electronic cases pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8.

By Order entered January 5, 2016, the Commission granted BREC's request to establish a regulatory asset, with the requirement to file annual reports pertaining to the regulatory asset. The Commission finds that this proceeding should be opened to rule on the March 31, 2021 motion.

Based upon the motion and the Commission's March 16, 2020 and March 24, 2020 Orders in Case No. 2020-00085, the Commission finds that this proceeding should be

¹ Case No. 2020-00085, *Electronic Emergency Docket Related to the Novel Coronavirus COVID-* 19 (Ky. PSC Mar. 16, 2020), Order at 5–6. Case No. 2020-00085, *Electronic Emergency Docket Related to the Novel Coronavirus COVID-* 19 (Ky. PSC Mar. 24, 2020), Order at 1–3.

converted to an electronic case pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, to allow BREC to continue filing the annual reports required in accordance with the January 5, 2016 Order in this proceeding. The Commission further finds that this case should be closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. This case is opened for the sole purpose of ruling on BREC's motion.
- 2. BREC's motion to convert this proceeding to an electronic case is granted.
- 3. Electronic filing procedures shall be followed, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, for all filings in this case.
- 4. Parties shall upload an electronic version using the Commission's Electronic Filing System.
- 5. Pursuant to the Commission's March 16, 2020 and March 24, 2020 Orders in Case No. 2020-00085, parties shall not file an original paper copy of any documents in this proceeding until further order of the Commission. Upon an Order lifting the current state of emergency, parties shall file original paper copies of electronic documents filed in this proceeding within 30 days of the lifting of the current state of emergency.
- 6. The style of this case is revised to read, "Electronic Application of Big Rivers Electric Corporation for Authority to Establish Regulatory Assets for Expenses Related to the Coal Combustion Residuals Rule."
- 7. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8(9), within seven days of entry of this Order, BREC shall file a written statement with the Commission that:
- a. Certifies that it, or its agent, possesses the facilities to receive electronic transmissions; and

	b.	Sets forth the electronic mail address to which all electronic notices	
and messag	ges rela	ted to this proceeding should be served.	
8.	This matter is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.		

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By the Commission

ENTERED

APR 06 2021

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Big Rivers Electric Corporation 201 Third Street P. O. Box 24 Henderson, KY 42420

*Honorable Tyson A Kamuf Attorney at Law Sullivan, Mountjoy, Stainback & Miller, PSC 100 St. Ann Street P.O. Box 727 Owensboro, KENTUCKY 42302-0727